UnNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA

FAcCuLTY OF INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

MASTER PROJECT

THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET
APPLICATION USED AND ITS USAGE IN FTM
BUILDING

SUPERVISOR

MR. AZIZI BIN ABAS

PREPARED BY

ZAULKFFALI ABDULLAH
MATRIC NO: 83871



THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET APPLICATION
USED AND ITS USAGE IN FTM BUILDING

A master project submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Information Technology)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

By
Zaulkffali Abdullah
October 2005



JABATAN HAL EHWAL AKADEMIK

(Department of Academic Affairs)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

ZAULKFFALI ABDULLAH

calon untuk Jjazah
(candidate for the degree of ) MSec. (IT)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET APPLICATION USED
AND ITS USAGE IN FTM BUILDING

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the filed is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor): MR. AZIZI ABAS

Tandatangan /97//7
(Signature) / / /
Tarikh

(Date) : — o —oL5




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make
it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this
thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by
my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of the graduate School. It is
understood that any copying or publication or used of this thesis or parts thereof for
financial gain shall not allowed without my written permission. It is also understood
that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any

scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in

whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRAK

Kajian yang dijalankan ini adalah secara diskriptif untuk mendapatkan data tentang
tahap penggunaan internet di Bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat Universiti
Utara Malaysia. Sampel kajian adalah warga Bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat
yang terdiri dari pensyarah, staf pentadbiran dan pelajar. Bidang kajian merangkumi
aplikasi internet yang paling kerap digunakan, dan apakah yang diakses menerusi
applikasi tersebut. Kajian menggunakan kaedah eksploritari melibatkan temubual
(interview), soal selidik (questionnaires) dan perisian pemantauan (monitoring
software). Data yang didapati dari temubual dan soal selidik dijadikan panduan untuk
proses pemantauan internet menggunakan perisian Internet Access Monitor. Data
yang direkod oleh software ini dianalisa dengan merujuk kepada jumlah permintaan
(request) untuk sesuatu laman (site) dan juga jalurlebar masuk (incoming bandwidth)
untuk 10 laman tertinggi . Diakhir kajian beberapa cadangan dikemukakan sebagai

penambahbaikan penggunaan internet di bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat.

i



ABSTRACT

This is a descriptive study and is aimed in obtaining data on the level of internet
usage at Faculty of Information Technology Building. The samples of study were the
faculty members such as lecturers, administrative staff and students. The field
examines includes the most frequent internet application used and what was accessed
through the application. This study used exploratory method which involves
interviews, questionnaires and monitoring software. The data obtained from
interview and questionnaires are used as references in the internet monitoring process
which used Internet Access Monitor software. The data recorded by the software is
analysed by referring to the number of request of a particular site and also its
incoming bandwidth of the 10 top sites. At the end of the study, there were a few
suggestion presented in order to improve the internet usage in Faculty of Information

Technology building.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
In the name of Allah, the most merciful and benevolent. Thankful to Allah with his
blessing that this thesis is able to be completed.

I wish to thank all the individuals who have contributed to this thesis successful
completion. Their effort and support have helped making the completion so much
easier. First my thank to my supervisor Mr. Azizi bin Abas who gave generously of
his time and knowledge. I also thank Mr. Faris from the UUM computer centre for

his assistance in collecting the data for this study.

I also acknowledge with gratitude the assistance of Madam Suzana Ahmad who
helped me in English language and assist me in proof reading the text.

Next I thank the fine people at Sekolah Menengah Tunku Sofiah, my colleagues
especially Mr Shahibudin Ishak and Madam Rozita Abdullah whose critical insights,
perceptive comments and sound advice have contributed to the making of this thesis.
I am specially indebted to my employer, The principle of SMKTS whose unflagging

patience and flexibility has enable me to complete my second degree.

Finally, I thank my wife for putting up with me during times when stress in my life
seemed to reach new highs, my niece Madam Rozaida Ghazali and my children
Amirah, Ikhwan and Asyraf, I challenge you, my children to achieve more than what

i have achieved today.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

PERMISSION TO USE
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Introduction
Background of study
UUM environment
The objective of study
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Significant of study
The scope

Study Framework

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

Introduction
The Internet

Software and Services Supported by the Internet

2.3.1 The HyperText Transfer Protocol
2.3.2 Email
2.3.3 File Transfer Protocol

234 Telnet

Pages
il
iii

v

vii

X

[y

O 0 9 N L AN

10
10
11
11
11
12
12



24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

29
2.10

23.5 News, or Usenet

2.3.6 Internet Relay Chat

2.3.7 Other services

Internet Response Times/Loading
Why Monitoring of Network is Important?

Definitions of Internet Monitoring

Goals of Internet Monitoring

Components in Internet Monitoring

2.8.1 Data Collection
2.8.2 Data Logging
2.8.3 Analysis

2.8.4 Reporting

2.8.4.1 Exception Reporting
2.8.4.2 Historical Reporting

2.8.4.3 Trend Reporting

Monitoring difficulties

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
34

3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Definitions
Subject and sampling
Procedure

3.4.1 Interviews

3.4.2 Questionnaires
3.4.3 Monitoring software
Measurements

3.5.1 Interview item
3.5.2 Questionnaires item
3.5.3 Software item
Analyzing data

Conclusion

vi

12
12
13
13
14
15
16
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
24

25
26
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
33



CHAPTER 4: RESULT

4.1
4.2
43

4.4

4.5

Introduction
Result from interviews

Result from questionnaires

4.3.1 The numbers of questionnaires distributed and collected

4.3.2 The most popular internet application
4.3.3 Users’ reason for surfing the internet.
4.3.4 The time for surfing the internet
4.3.5 The day the internet is being surfed
Results from monitoring software

4.4.1 The result according to host category
4.4.2 The result of 10 most popular sites
4.4.3 The heavy traffic hours

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE WORK

5.1
52
53
5.4
5.5

Introduction

Discussion and Conclusion

Suggestions

Directions for future research

Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A: HOST CATEGORY SUBSTRING
APPENDIX B: DATA COLLECTION
APPENDIX C: DATA COLLECTION

vil

34
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
40
40
43
45
48

49
49
51
52
53
54
56
59
68



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1:A list of network indicators

Table 4.1: Result from interview

Table 4.2: The numbers of questionnaires distributed and collected
Table 4.3: Internet applications

Table 4.4: Analysis of users’ reason for surfing the internet.

Table 4.5: Analysis of the time internet is accessed

Table 4.6: Analysis of the days user surf the internet

Table 4.7: Result from monitoring software

Table 4.8: Overall top 10

Table 4.9: request time

viii

Page
18

34
35
36
38
39
39
41
43
46



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: The Environment of ISLAN UUM

Figure 1.2: VLAN FTM

Figure 3.1: The flow of methodology

Figure 4.1: Top 10 sites bar chart

Figure 4.2: Incoming bandwidth bar chart for top 10 sites

Figure 4.3: Internet utilization bar chart from September, 10 to
September , 25.2005

Figure 4.4: Incoming bandwidth bar chart from September, 10 to
September , 25.2005

Pages

25
44
45
61

61



ARPANET
ASCII
FMOT
FITM

FTP
HTML
HTTP
ICMP

IRC
ISLAN
ISP

NOCs

OSI

SNMP
TCP/IP
UuM
VLAN
ARPANET
ASCII
FMOT

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Advanced Research Projects Agency Network
American Standard Code for Information Interchange
Faculty of Management of Technology
Faculty of Information Technology
File Transfer Protocol
HyperText Markup Language
The HyperText Transfer protocol
Internet Control Message Protocol
Internet Relay Chat
Intergrated Sintok Local Area Network
Internet Service Provider
Network Operations Centers
Open Systems Interconnect
Simple Network Management Protocol
Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol
Universiti Utara Malaysia
Virtual Local Area Network
Advanced Research Projects Agency Network
American Standard Code for Information Interchange

Faculty of Management of Technology



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter explains some of main parts of the study which are the background study,
the objective of study that justify the purpose of the study is also being discussed. In
addition to this, this section also deals with the problem statement that is problems that
need to be solved in this study. The purpose of this study is being conducted and the

scope of the study is also being considered in this chapter.

1.2 Background of study

Internet is a networking that connects computers all over the world. Internet was first
envisioned and created as a research project of The United State Department of Defense.
According to Govanus (1999) “The modern interner began as a project of United State
Department of defense” . Initially, the network connects only four nodes. The project
created a packet switching network known as the ARPANET (Advanced Research
Projects Agency Network). This networking became immensely popular and eventually

commercialization of the web began and it is now known as the internet

Today internet has become a part of our life. Hand in hand with advancing technologies,
internet is no longer alien to us. As an end user, what goes on behind the internet is not

of our concern. We never have to think of how it functions. Multiple internet



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



e

References

Ahmad Mahzan Ayob. (1992). Kaedah penyelidikan sosioekonomi. Edisi kedua.
Kuala Fumpur :Dewan Bahasa dan Pustaka

Bassett, M. J.(2002). An overview of e-mail and inicrrnet monitoring in the workplace
Retrieved on August 26, 2005 froni
http://www.fmew.com/archive/manitsring

“hiu,D.M. and Sudama,R.(1992). Network monitoring explained: design and
Application. Massachusetts: Ellis Horwood

C’aceres, R. Sreenan C.J. and van der Merwe L 4. \! 9995 mmm. ap - L ool
Jfor monitoring multimedia tiscye oo the Inicrpei Nevworkine ondd
Distributed Systems . Roivioved oo Ao 2007 «F*‘- :

hitp://citeseer.ist.psu. wdu/cdceres99mmdump html

Fothovinvhon b oA (1999, 3 Fhe internet, Retrieved on August 26, 2005 from
http //www Jafsoft com/mlsc/course, course Z.himl

Govanus,G.(1999) 7CP/IP. The essenticl rosony:e fop cosionis podminisirofons,
San Francisco : Network Press

Laubaro 8.0, ). A stndy of internet usage in Nigerian universities: A case study
of obafemt awolowo university, lle-ife. Nigeria. Retrieved

on September 24, 2005 from
www.firstmonday.org/isuet 20
Ni j. Releases Top 10 Search Engine Share Rankings

icved on September 27,2005
Yier/pr 030824.pdf

Patarin, S. and Makpangou, M. (Z(JUU) P(H’ld(nu A Flexibie Network Mowiciing
Platform, Retrieved on A
http /Iwww.es.unibho. :~‘~ PECTS TR EIA TRl SO O AT RV ERN L AP LR R

AU enibicy n;u\ymmK/olt).vlomtormg%2OPlatform

Sebopae Uit 8 v me il fr business. A skill building approach
Forth edition. Smgapore John Wiley & Son

54



Sellens, J. (2000). System and network monitoring. lemmcal Services. with
GNAC, Toronto, Retrieved on August 26 fvon
http://www.usenix.org/dircctory /contu ix hir

1(,‘mlurmq Fundamentals and Standards.
H }{}, {1“7 li\)nl
: w788 O /Mip/net. monitoring/#Introduction

Waong, i

Wikipedia:Text of the GNU l'ree Documentation, (20055,
Retncvcd on /\dsf“sxf o o

55





