

# Universiti Utara Malaysia

# FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## **MASTER PROJECT**

# THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET APPLICATION USED AND ITS USAGE IN FTM BUILDING

**SUPERVISOR** 

MR. AZIZI BIN ABAS

PREPARED BY

ZAULKFFALI ABDULLAH MATRIC NO: 83871

# THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET APPLICATION USED AND ITS USAGE IN FTM BUILDING

A master project submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Information Technology)

Universiti Utara Malaysia

By Zaulkffali Abdullah October 2005



### JABATAN HAL EHWAL AKADEMIK (Department of Academic Affairs) Universiti Utara Malaysia

# PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

### ZAULKFFALI ABDULLAH

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of ) MSc. (IT)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

# THE STUDY ON THE MOST FREQUENT INTERNET APPLICATION USED AND ITS USAGE IN FTM BUILDING

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the filed is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor): MR. AZIZI ABAS

Tandatangan (Signature)

Tarikh (Date)

23-10-05

### **PERMISSION TO USE**

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of the graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or used of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School Universiti Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok Kedah Darul Aman

### **ABSTRAK**

Kajian yang dijalankan ini adalah secara diskriptif untuk mendapatkan data tentang tahap penggunaan internet di Bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat Universiti Utara Malaysia. Sampel kajian adalah warga Bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat yang terdiri dari pensyarah, staf pentadbiran dan pelajar. Bidang kajian merangkumi aplikasi internet yang paling kerap digunakan, dan apakah yang diakses menerusi applikasi tersebut. Kajian menggunakan kaedah eksploritari melibatkan temubual (interview), soal selidik (questionnaires) dan perisian pemantauan (monitoring software). Data yang didapati dari temubual dan soal selidik dijadikan panduan untuk proses pemantauan internet menggunakan perisian Internet Access Monitor. Data yang direkod oleh software ini dianalisa dengan merujuk kepada jumlah permintaan (request) untuk sesuatu laman (site) dan juga jalurlebar masuk (incoming bandwidth) untuk 10 laman tertinggi . Diakhir kajian beberapa cadangan dikemukakan sebagai penambahbaikan penggunaan internet di bangunan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat.

### **ABSTRACT**

This is a descriptive study and is aimed in obtaining data on the level of internet usage at Faculty of Information Technology Building. The samples of study were the faculty members such as lecturers, administrative staff and students. The field examines includes the most frequent internet application used and what was accessed through the application. This study used exploratory method which involves interviews, questionnaires and monitoring software. The data obtained from interview and questionnaires are used as references in the internet monitoring process which used Internet Access Monitor software. The data recorded by the software is analysed by referring to the number of request of a particular site and also its incoming bandwidth of the 10 top sites. At the end of the study, there were a few suggestion presented in order to improve the internet usage in Faculty of Information Technology building.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the most merciful and benevolent. Thankful to Allah with his blessing that this thesis is able to be completed.

I wish to thank all the individuals who have contributed to this thesis successful completion. Their effort and support have helped making the completion so much easier. First my thank to my supervisor Mr. Azizi bin Abas who gave generously of his time and knowledge. I also thank Mr. Faris from the UUM computer centre for his assistance in collecting the data for this study.

I also acknowledge with gratitude the assistance of Madam Suzana Ahmad who helped me in English language and assist me in proof reading the text.

Next I thank the fine people at Sekolah Menengah Tunku Sofiah, my colleagues especially Mr Shahibudin Ishak and Madam Rozita Abdullah whose critical insights, perceptive comments and sound advice have contributed to the making of this thesis. I am specially indebted to my employer, The principle of SMKTS whose unflagging patience and flexibility has enable me to complete my second degree.

Finally, I thank my wife for putting up with me during times when stress in my life seemed to reach new highs, my niece Madam Rozaida Ghazali and my children Amirah, Ikhwan and Asyraf, I challenge you, my children to achieve more than what i have achieved today.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

PERMISSION TO USE			Pages i	
ABSTR	ii			
ABSTR	iii			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iv	
TABLE	v			
LIST O	vii			
LIST O	ix			
LIST O	x			
СНАРТ	TER 1: INT	RODUCTION		
1.1	Introduct	iion	1	
1.2	Backgrou	and of study	1	
1.3	UUM en	vironment	2	
1.4	The obje	ctive of study	4	
1.5	Problem	Statement	5	
1.6	Research	Questions	5	
1.7	Significa	nt of study	6	
1.8	The scop	e e	7	
1.9	Study Framework		8	
1.10	Conclusi	on	9	
CHAPT	ΓER 2: LIT	TERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduct	tion	10	
2.2	The Inter	rnet	10	
2.3	Software and Services Supported by the Internet		11	
	2.3.1	The HyperText Transfer Protocol	11	
	2.3.2	Email	11	
	2.3.3	File Transfer Protocol	12	
	2.3.4	Telnet	12	

	2.3.5	News, or Usenet	12	
	2.3.6	Internet Relay Chat	12	
	2.3.7	Other services	13	
2.4	Interne	t Response Times/Loading	13	
2.5	Why M	Why Monitoring of Network is Important?		
2.6	Definit	Definitions of Internet Monitoring		
2.7	Goals o	oals of Internet Monitoring		
2.8	Compo	Components in Internet Monitoring		
	2.8.1	Data Collection	19	
	2.8.2	Data Logging	20	
	2.8.3	Analysis	20	
	2.8.4	Reporting	21	
		2.8.4.1 Exception Reporting	21	
		2.8.4.2 Historical Reporting	22	
		2.8.4.3 Trend Reporting	23	
2.9	Monito	oring difficulties	23	
2.10	Conclu	sion	24	
СНАРТ	ER 3: M	ETHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introdu		25	
3.2		ch Definitions	26	
3.3	-	t and sampling	27	
3.4	Proced		28	
		Interviews	28	
		Questionnaires	28	
	3.4.3	Monitoring software	29	
3.5	Measu	rements	29	
	3.5.1	Interview item	29	
	3.5.2	Questionnaires item	30	
	3.5.3	Software item	31	
3.6	Analyzing data		31	
3.7	Conclusion		33	

CHAPI	IER 4: RESULI			
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Result from interviews			
4.3	Result from questionnaires			
	4.3.1 The numbers of questionnaires distributed and collected	35		
	4.3.2 The most popular internet application	36		
	4.3.3 Users' reason for surfing the internet.	37		
	4.3.4 The time for surfing the internet	38		
	4.3.5 The day the internet is being surfed	39		
4.4	Results from monitoring software	40		
	4.4.1 The result according to host category	40		
	4.4.2 The result of 10 most popular sites	43		
	4.4.3 The heavy traffic hours	45		
4.5	Conclusion	48		
CHAPT	TER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE WORK			
5.1	Introduction	49		
5.2	Discussion and Conclusion			
5.3	Suggestions			
5.4	Directions for future research			
5.5	Conclusion	53		
	REFERENCES	54		
	APPENDIX A: HOST CATEGORY SUBSTRING	56		
	APPENDIX B: DATA COLLECTION	59		
APPENDIX C: DATA COLLECTION				

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1:A list of network indicators	Page 18
Table 4.1: Result from interview	34
Table 4.2: The numbers of questionnaires distributed and collected	35
Table 4.3: Internet applications	36
Table 4.4: Analysis of users' reason for surfing the internet.	38
Table 4.5: Analysis of the time internet is accessed	39
Table 4.6: Analysis of the days user surf the internet	39
Table 4.7: Result from monitoring software	41
Table 4.8: Overall top 10	43
Table 4.9: request time	46

### LIST OF FIGURES

	Pages	
Figure 1.1: The Environment of ISLAN UUM	3	
Figure 1.2: VLAN FTM	4	
Figure 3.1: The flow of methodology	25	
Figure 4.1: Top 10 sites bar chart	44	
Figure 4.2: Incoming bandwidth bar chart for top 10 sites		
Figure 4.3: Internet utilization bar chart from September, 10 to		
September, 25.2005		
Figure 4.4: Incoming bandwidth bar chart from September, 10 to	61	
September, 25.2005		

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ARPANET Advanced Research Projects Agency Network

ASCII American Standard Code for Information Interchange

FMOT Faculty of Management of Technology

FTM Faculty of Information Technology

FTP File Transfer Protocol

HTML HyperText Markup Language

HTTP The HyperText Transfer protocol

ICMP Internet Control Message Protocol

IRC Internet Relay Chat

ISLAN Intergrated Sintok Local Area Network

ISP Internet Service Provider

NOCs Network Operations Centers

OSI Open Systems Interconnect

SNMP Simple Network Management Protocol

TCP/IP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol

UUM Universiti Utara Malaysia

VLAN Virtual Local Area Network

ARPANET Advanced Research Projects Agency Network

ASCII American Standard Code for Information Interchange

FMOT Faculty of Management of Technology

### **CHAPTER 1**

### INTRODUCTION

### 1.1 Introduction

This chapter explains some of main parts of the study which are the background study, the objective of study that justify the purpose of the study is also being discussed. In addition to this, this section also deals with the problem statement that is problems that need to be solved in this study. The purpose of this study is being conducted and the scope of the study is also being considered in this chapter.

### 1.2 Background of study

Internet is a networking that connects computers all over the world. Internet was first envisioned and created as a research project of The United State Department of Defense. According to Govanus (1999) "The modern internet began as a project of United State Department of defense". Initially, the network connects only four nodes. The project created a packet switching network known as the ARPANET (Advanced Research Projects Agency Network). This networking became immensely popular and eventually commercialization of the web began and it is now known as the internet

Today internet has become a part of our life. Hand in hand with advancing technologies, internet is no longer alien to us. As an end user, what goes on behind the internet is not of our concern. We never have to think of how it functions. Multiple internet

# The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

### References

- Ahmad Mahzan Ayob. (1992). *Kaedah penyelidikan sosioekonomi*. Edisi kedua. Kuala Lumpur :Dewan Bahasa dan Pustaka
- Bassett, M. J.(2002). An overview of e-mail and internet monitoring in the workplace Retrieved on August 26, 2005 from <a href="http://www.fmew.com/archive/monitoring/">http://www.fmew.com/archive/monitoring/</a>
- Chiu,D.M. and Sudama,R.(1992). *Network monitoring explained: design and Application*. Massachusetts: Ellis Horwood
- C'aceres, R. Sreenan C.J. and van der Merwe (J.E., (1999) mmdump A tool for monitoring multimedia usage on the Internet, Newvorking and Distributed Systems. Retrieved on August 26, 2005 from http://citeseer.ist.psu.edu/caceres99mmdump.html
- Fotherlaybam, J. A (1999,.) The internet. Retrieved on August 26, 2005 from http://www.jafsoft.com/misc/course/course/2.html
- Govanus, G. (1999) TCP/IP. The essential resonance for systems administrators. San Francisco: Network Press
- Jagboro, K.O. (n.d.). A study of internet usage in Nigerian universities: A case study of obafemi awolowo university, lle-ife. Nigeria. Retrieved on September 24, 2005 from www.firstmonday.org/issue8\_Magboro.
- Nielsen//Netrutings (2005). Releases Top 10 Search Engine Share Rankings You July 2005. Retrieved on September 27,2005 here Thetratings comfortpr 050824.pdf
- Patarin, S. and Makpangou, M.(2000). Pandora: A Flexible Network Monitoring Platform, Retrieved on August 26 from . <a href="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/pardora-usenis/2000.pdf/2.cap.h="http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/patarin/poh/pataform">http://www.cs.unibo.it/~patarin/poh/patarin/poh/pataform</a>
- Selection 1 (2003) Research methods for business. A skill building approach. Forth edition. Singapore: John Wiley & Son

Sellens, J. (2000). System and network monitoring, Technical Services, with GNAC, Toronto, Retrieved on August 26 from <a href="http://www.usenix.org/directory/contacts.html">http://www.usenix.org/directory/contacts.html</a>

Wong, E.(1997). Network Monitoring Fundamentals and Standards.

Retrieved on August 26, 2005. from

Etherican August 26 in Applicances 788 - 97/ftp/net\_monitoring/#Introduction

Wikipedia: Text of the GNU Free Documentation, (2005), Retrieved on August 26 from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki